

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Sessions Sl.No.408 of 2025

**Present: Shri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.
JO Code: WB 01240.
Order No.02 Dated: 25.04.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance of six accused persons and confirmation of bail of six accused persons and production of three accused persons.

Out of nine accused persons three accused persons namely, Hakim Sk, Reshma Bibi and Tahor Sk are produced from JC. One Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Hakim Sk and Tahor Sk. Let the same be tagged with the case record. One Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Reshma Bibi. Let the same be tagged with the case record.

Out of six accused persons on CB three accused persons namely, Saidul Ansary, Chhiyatul Biswas and Saheb Biswas are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record. Accused persons namely, Saidul Ansary, Chhiyatul Biswas and Saheb Biswas file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Rest three accused persons on CB namely, Motaleb Sk, Mahur Sk and Jahur Sk are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate. One Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of them. Let the same be tagged with the case record. Accused persons namely, Motaleb Sk, Mahur Sk and Jahur Sk file a petition praying for an order to continue them on same bail bond.

Both the petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. PP Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Defence Councils are present.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice the prayer is allowed.

Accused persons namely, Motaleb Sk, Mahur Sk, Jahur Sk, Saidul Ansary, Chhiyatul Biswas and Saheb Biswas are permitted to remain on same bail bond until further order.

To 03.05.2025 for consideration of charge.

Accused persons on CB as before.

To date for production of accused persons.

D/C by,

S.J,Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.