

## **In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**

**Sessions Sl. No.408 of 2025**

**Present: Sanjeev Kumar Sharma,  
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.  
JO Code: WB 00706.**

**Order No. 11 Dated: 12.08.2025**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Regular PO is on leave.

Three accused persons namely, Hakim Sk, Reshma Bibi and Tahor Sk are produced from JC.

Out of six accused persons on CB five accused persons namely, Chhiyatul Biswas, Saheb Biswas, Motaleb Sk, Johur Sk and Mohur Sk are present on call by filing haziras along with their respective Id. Advocates.

Rest accused person on CB namely, Saidul Ansari is absent by a petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C with a prayer to represent themselves through his Id. Advocate.

Ld. PP, Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of accused persons are present.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice the prayer is allowed but the defence is hereby precluded from challenging the identity of the accused persons during trial.

Prosecution files hazira of one witness namely, Mithun Sk.

PO in charge is busy in his own file.

Hence the witness is discharged without examination.

Hence the hearing of evidence is adjourned this day.

To date (i.e., 13.08.2025) for evidence.

Accused persons as before.

**D/C by,**

**S.J,Msd(i/c).**

**Sessions Judge, Murshidabad(i/c).**