

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

Sess. Sl. No. 408/2025

Order No. 18, dated 22.09.2025

The case record is put up on the strength of put up petition.

Another petition praying for bail is filed on behalf of accused Hakim Sk, Tohor Sk @ Tohiruddin Sekh and Reshma Bibi @ Resma Bibi @ Esmatara Khatun.

Ld. PP, Msd. is present. Ld. Counsel appearing for the accused petitioners is also present.

The petition filed by the accused petitioners praying for bail being moved is taken up for hearing.

Perused the bail petition and the case record.

Heard learned Advocate for the accused persons who has prayed for bail.

Heard learned Public Prosecutor who raises strong objection as to prayer for bail.

It appears that trial of this case is going and some of the charge sheet witnesses have already been examined and many witnesses are yet to be examined. It further appears that some documents have already been exhibited. Considering the above and also considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined the prayer for bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail stands rejected at this stage.

Todate **(25.11.2025 to 27.11.2025)** for production of the accused petitioners and evidence.

Dictated and corrected by me

Session Judge, Msd,

Session Judge, Msd,