

**In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad**

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,  
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad  
(WB01240)**

**S. SI. No. 408/2025**

**Order No. 23 dated 31.01.2026**

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

Three accused persons, namely, Hakim Sk, Reshma Bibi and Tahor Sk are produced from JC through VC.

Out of rest six accused persons on CB, five accused persons, namely, Chhiyatul Biswas, Motaleb Sk, Jahur Sk, Saheb Mondal and Mohur Sk are present by filing hazira.

Accused Saidul Ansary is absent by filing a petition u/s 355 BNSS praying for permission to represent him during the course of trial.

Perused the petition. Heard both sides.

Considered.

The prayer is allowed but the defence shall be precluded from challenging the identity of the accused persons during trial.

Learned PP, Murshidabad and learned Defence Counsel are present.

A hazira of one witness, namely, Dr. Sudip Sarkar (CSW 17) is filed by the Prosecution.

Prosecution tendered the witness Dr. Sudip Sarkar (CSW 17) for cross-examination as PW 13.

Cross-examination of PW 13 has been declined by Ld. Defence Counsel.

No other witness is present today.

To date **(02.02.2026)** for evidence as per schedule.

Accused persons as before.

Dictated and corrected by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.