

In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Sessions Sl. No.408 of 2025

Present: Sulagna Dastidar(Chattaraj),

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

JO Code: WB 00707.

Order No. 28 Dated: 01.04.2026

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW Nos. 12 & 13.

Regular PO is busy with administrative matter regarding SIR related works of the Election Commission of India in compliance of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

I am in charge.

Two accused persons namely, Hakim Sk, Tahor @ Tahiruddin Sk are produced from JC.

Out of seven accused persons on CB four accused persons namely, Johur Sk, Mohur Sk, Motaleb Sk and Esmatara Bibi are present on call by filing hazira along with their Id. Advocate.

Rest three accused persons namely, Chhiyatul Biswas, Saheb Biswas and Saidul Ansary are absent by petitions u/s 317 of Cr.P.C **praying for permission to represent themselves through their Id. Counsel during the course of trial.**

Ld. PP Murshdabad is present.

Ld. Defense Counsels are present.

Heard both sides. Considered. The prayer is allowed on condition that the defense shall be precluded from challenging the identity of the accuseds during trial.

No PW is present.

Hence the hearing of evidence is adjourned this day.

To date (i.e., 02.04.2026) for evidence.

Accused persons on CB as before.

To date for production of accused persons namely, Hakim Sk, Tahor @ Tahiruddin Sk.

D/C by,

S.J,Msd(i/c).

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad(i/c).