

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (JO WB00706)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)

Sess. Sl. No. 408 of 2025

Ref: Domkal P.S. Case No. 83/2024, dated 03.02.2024.

Order No.32, dated 18.04.2026

The record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the accused Tohur Sk @ Tahiruddin Sekh. A bail petition is also filed.

But, none appears to move the petition on call.

In the circumstances, the petition stands rejected as not moved.

To-date.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd. (I/C)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)

Later... dated 18.04.2026

Soon after passing of the above order, the Ld. Advocate for the accused Tohur Sk @ Tahiruddin Sekh appears and submits that being busy in another Court she could not turn up on call.

Ld. P.P. is present.

Ld. Advocate files a fresh bail application. Copy served.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since 24.05.2024 and prays for releasing him on bail.

The Ld. Advocate frankly submits that the bail application of this accused was rejected by the Hon'ble Court in C.R.M. (M) 2088/2025.

Heard Ld. P.P.

Perused the case record.

Examination of the witnesses is going on. Fifteen (15) witnesses have been examined so far. A number of witnesses are yet to be examined.

Having considered the facts and circumstances and the materials appearing on record, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer. Accordingly, the bail petition is rejected.

To-date.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd. (I/C)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)